

**VIJAY KUMAR Versus DAVID PETER a/w
connected matter**

CR.R-6 & 7 of 2012

25.04.2026 Present: None for the petitioner, in both the petitions .

Mr. Atharv Sharma, Advocate, for respondent No.1,
in both the petitions.

Mr. Rajan Kahol & Mr. Vishal Panwar, Additional
Advocates General with Mr. Ravi Chauhan & Mr.
Anish Banshtu, Deputy Advocates General, for
respondent No.2-State, in both the petitions.

Mr. Vinod Kumar Gupta, Advocate, states that
petitioners have already taken away their brief, as such, he is
not in a position to conduct the case.

In view of the above, let court notice be issued to
the petitioners, returnable for 30.05.2026. While issuing notice,
petitioners be specifically advised to come present in person on
the next date of hearing or through counsel, failing which this
Court would be constrained to decide the petition on the next
date of hearing on the basis of material available on record.

April 25, 2026
(sunil)

**(Sandeep Sharma),
Judge**